TWENTY-SECOND CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

SEVENTH SPECIAL SESSION, 2023 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 22-283, C.D.1

PUBLIC LAW NO. 22-195

P.C. NO. 22-448

AN ACT

To further amend Public Law No. 22-48, as amended by Public Laws Nos. 22-52, 22-65, 22-105, 22-162 and 22-173, by amending section 3 thereof, to change the use of funds previously appropriated therein, for the purpose of funding public projects and social programs in the state of Kosrae, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA: 1 Section 1. Section 3 of Public Law No. 22-48, as amended by

Public Law No. 22-52, is hereby further amended to read as follows: 2 3 "Section 3. Of the \$4,200,000 appropriated under this act, \$600,000 shall be apportioned for public projects and 4 5 social programs for the people of Kosrae State. state of Kosrae.....\$ 6 600,000 7 (1) At Large..... 300,000 8 (a) Kosrae State Government subsidy . 200,000 9 (b) Emergency medical referral/travel 25,000 50,000 10 (c) Low income housing assistance.... 11 (d) Travel and associated cost for 12 Kosraean Community in Savannah Georgia 25,000 13 (2) Election District No.1.... 300,000 14 (a) Subsidy for Kosrae 15 State Legislature..... 30,000 16 (b) Subsidy for Kosrae State Government 30,000

17(c) Subsidy for Kosrae State Court...30,00018(d) Seawall Project (Sroanef to Fwinanpes)50,000

P.C. NO. 22-448 PUBLIC LAW NO. 22-195

1	(e) Yewak-Pilyuul drainage\$ 20,000
2	(f) Vehicle for Kosrae Attorney General 30,000
3	(g) Land purchase for Lelu Town Government 50,000
4	(h) Tuitions and other costs for
5	SDA students
6	(i) Kosrae Volleyball Team travel
7	needs and related costs to Hawaii and return. 15,000
8	(j) Vehicle for Youth Group in Malem. 10,000
9	(k) Utwe Senior Citizens' Cultural
10	activities
11	Section 2. This act shall become law upon approval by the
12	President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its
13	becoming law without such approval.
14	
15	
16	
17	<u>May 3rd</u> , 2023
18	
19	
20	
21	/s/ David W. Panuelo
22	David W. Panuelo President
23	Federated States of Micronesia
24	
25	